The annual debt service requirements to maturity, including principal and interest, are as follows:

Business-Type Activities
General Obligation IEPA Loans

Fiscal Bonds Payable Payable
Year Principal Interest Principal Interest

2024 $ 1,040,000 26,000 705,060 207,073
2025 — — 718,070 194,062
2026 — — 731,319 180,813
2027 — — 744,817 167,319
2028 — — 758,560 153,574
2029 — — 772,558 139,576
2030 — — 786,815 125,319
2031 — — 801,335 110,799
2032 — — 816,121 96,011
2033 — — 831,183 80,950
2034 — — 846,522 65,612
2035 — — 862,145 49,990
2036 — — 878,055 34,078
2037 — — 894,258 17,876
2038 — — 208,706 4,620
2039 — — 105,731 932

Totals 1,040,000 26,000 11,461,255 1,628,604

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

63

NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

NET POSITION RESTATEMENT

Beginning balances in capital assets and long-term debt were restated due to the implementation of GASB
Statement No. 96; however, the net effect on the Statement of Activities was zero. In addition, beginning net
position was restated to correct an error in prepaids entry that occurred in the prior year. The following is a
summary of the net position as originally reported and as restated:

Net Position As Reported As Restated Increases

Business-Type Activities $  104,022,161  104,420,555  398,394
Waterworks and Sewerage - Operations and Maintenance  37,502,817  37,877,138  374,321

Waterworks and Sewerage - Capital Reserve Account  66,519,344  66,543,417  24,073

NET POSITION CLASSIFICATIONS

Net investment in capital assets was comprised of the following as of December 31, 2023:

Governmental Activities
Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation $ 86,006,443

Less Capital Related Debt:
Subscription Arrangements (518,228)

Net Investment in Capital Assets 85,488,215

Business-Type Activities
Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation 80,919,235

Less Capital Related Debt:
General Obligation Bonds (1,040,000)
IEPA Loans Payable (11,461,255)
Subscription Arrangements (141,052)

Net Investment in Capital Assets 68,276,928

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

[…]

be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the
Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

78

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.80%) (6.80%) (7.80%)

Net Pension Liability $  66,513,339  48,706,877  34,156,290

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $  124,730,562  73,699,533  51,031,029

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,555,407  —  1,555,407
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  8,355,977  —  8,355,977
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  3,239,267  —  3,239,267
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  5,114,829  (5,114,829)
Contributions - Employees  —  746,387  (746,387)
Net Investment Income  —  9,651,559  (9,651,559)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (6,807,856)  (6,807,856)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (37,972)  37,972

Net Changes  6,342,795  8,666,947  (2,324,152)

Balances at December 31, 2023  131,073,357  82,366,480  48,706,877

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

79

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $7,034,600. At December 31,
2023, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  3,288,377  —  3,288,377

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

82

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.125%) (7.125%) (8.125%)

Net Pension Liability $  39,933,285  25,538,275  13,734,492

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $  100,650,114  70,318,548  30,331,566

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,690,740  —  1,690,740
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  7,099,709  —  7,099,709
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  1,680,777  —  1,680,777
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  4,151,233  (4,151,233)
Contributions - Employees  —  676,676  (676,676)
Net Investment Income  —  10,549,523  (10,549,523)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (5,391,630)  (5,391,630)  —
Administrative Expenses  —  (112,915)  112,915

Net Changes  5,079,596  9,872,887  (4,793,291)

Balances at December 31, 2023  105,729,710  80,191,435  25,538,275

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

83

 NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $3,620,919. At December 31,
2023, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  2,144,029  (248,924)  1,895,105